## Appendix F-4: Sacred Lands File Search

## **NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION**

Environmental and Cultural Department 1550 Harbor Blvd., Suite 100 West Sacramento, CA 95691 (916) 373-3710



April 19, 2017

Rachel Zacuto
City of Los Angeles

Sent by E-mail: Rachel@ceqa-nepa.com

RE: Proposed Cerrell Runyon Canyon Project, City of Los Angeles; Hollywood USGS Quadrangle, Los Angeles County, California

Dear Ms. Zacuto:

A record search of the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC) Sacred Lands File was completed for the area of potential project effect (APE) referenced above with <u>negative results</u>. Please note that the absence of specific site information in the Sacred Lands File does not indicate the absence of Native American cultural resources in any APE.

Attached is a list of tribes culturally affiliated to the project area. I suggest you contact all of the listed Tribes. If they cannot supply information, they might recommend others with specific knowledge. The list should provide a starting place to locate areas of potential adverse impact within the APE. By contacting all those on the list, your organization will be better able to respond to claims of failure to consult. If a response has not been received within two weeks of notification, the NAHC requests that you follow-up with a telephone call to ensure that the project information has been received.

If you receive notification of change of addresses and phone numbers from any of these individuals or groups, please notify me. With your assistance we are able to assure that our lists contain current information. If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact via email: gayle.totton@nahc.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Gayle Totton, M.A., PhD.

Associate Governmental Program Analyst

## Native American Heritage Commission Native American Contact List Los Angeles County 4/19/2017

Fernandeno Tataviam Band of Mission Indians

Beverly Salazar, Councilmember

1931 Shady Brooks Drive Thousand Oaks, CA, 91362 Phone: (805) 558 - 1154 Tataviam

Fernandeno Tataviam Band of Mission Indians

Alan Salazar, Chairman Elders

Council

229 Ute Lane

Ventura, CA, 93001 Phone: (805) 423 - 0091 Tataviam

Tataviam

Fernandeno Tataviam Band of Mission Indians

Kimia Fatehi, Tribal Historic and Cultural Preservation Officer

1019 Second Street, Suite 1 San Fernando, CA, 91340

Phone: (818) 837 - 0794 Fax: (818) 837-0796 kfatehi@tataviam-nsn.us

Fernandeno Tataviam Band of Mission Indians

Beverly Folkes, Elders Council 1019 Second St. Suite 1

San Fernando, CA, 91340

Tataviam

Gabrieleno

Gabrieleno

Gabrieleno Band of Mission Indians - Kizh Nation

Andrew Salas, Chariperson P.O. Box 393

Covina, CA, 91723 Phone: (626) 926 - 4131 gabrielenoindians@yahoo.com

Gabrieleno/Tongva San Gabriel Band of Mission Indians

Anthony Morales, Chairperson

P.O. Box 693 San Gabriel, CA, 91778

Phone: (626) 483 - 3564

Fax: (626)286-1262 GTTribalcouncil@aol.com Gabrielino /Tongva Nation

Sandonne Goad, Chairperson 106 1/2 Judge John Aiso St.,

#231

Los Angeles, CA, 90012 Phone: (951)807-0479

sgoad@gabrielino-tongva.com

Gabrielino Tongva Indians of California Tribal Council

Robert Dorame, Chairperson

P.O. Box 490

Bellflower, CA, 90707 Phone: (562) 761 - 6417 Fax: (562) 761-6417

gtongva@gmail.com

Gabrielino-Tongva Tribe

Linda Candelaria, Co-Chairperson 23453 Vanowen Street Gabrielino

West Hills, CA, 91307

Phone: (626) 676 - 1184 palmsprings9@yahoo.com

San Fernando Band of Mission Indians

John Valenzuela, Chairperson P.O. Box 221838

Newhall, CA, 91322 Phone: (760) 885 - 0955

tsen2u@hotmail.com

Kitanemuk Serrano

Gabrielino

Gabrielino

Serrano Tataviam

This list is current only as of the date of this document. Distribution of this list does not relieve any person of statutory responsibility as defined in Section 7050.5 of the Health and Safety Code, Section 5097.94 of the Public Resource Section 5097.98 of the Public Resources Code.

This list is only applicable for contacting local Native Americans with regard to cultural resources assessment for the proposed Cerrell Runyon Canyon Project, Los Angeles County.